The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates with all other variables held constant measured
as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 50 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 0.5%.

The parent and group is exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.
The risk is managed by the group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rates.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates of the above non-derivative instruments at the end
of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) for reasonably possible
market movements with all other variables held constant based on the parent and group’s financial instrument exposures at balance date.

Parent

Interest rate risk
Financial assets

2013

–50bps
Surplus

2013

+50bps
Surplus

2012

–50bps
Surplus

2012

+50bps
Surplus

Cash and cash equivalents  42 (42)  32 (32)

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits  -   -   -   -

 - Community loans  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   -   -

Total sensitivity  42 (42)  32 (32)

Group

Interest rate risk
Financial assets

2013

–50bps
Surplus

2013

+50bps
Surplus

2012

–50bps
Surplus

2012

+50bps
Surplus

Cash and cash equivalents  47 (47)  45 (45)

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits  14 (14)  8 (8)

 - Community loans  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  7 (7)  8 (8)

Total sensitivity  68 (68)  61 (61)

Financial instruments risks continued

RFA Annual Report 2013   101

Statement of Comprehensive Income Parent

2013
$000s

Operating deficit per budget  (5,364)

Revenue is a favourable variance to budget due to record visitation at Auckland Zoo, record revenue in our Auckland
Conventions business unit and the success of The Illusionists  2,925

Auckland Council capital subsidy  1,437

Other grants and subsidies with favourable variance due to Art Gallery grants received that were not budgeted  1,754

Other income unfavourable due to reclassification of other income into revenue in 2013 actual  (1,639)

Employee benefits unfavourable to budget partly due to wages recharges budgeted here but offset in other expenditure in